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Professional Development

2013 Conjoint Senior Lecturer
University of New South Wales

2012 Member
Colorectal Surgical Society of Australia and New Zealand

2008 Doctor of Philosophy
The University of Sydney
Thesis: “Differential Protein Expression in Colorectal Cancer’

2

2006-2007 Post-Fellowship Training in Colon and Rectal Surgery
Colorectal Surgical Society of Australia and New Zealand

2005 Fellow in General Surgery
Royal Australasian College of Surgeons

2003 Fellowship Examinations
Royal Australasian College of Surgeons

1998 Primary Examinations
Royal Australasian College of Surgeons

1996 Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery
The University of Sydney
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2005-2006
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2006

2006

2007

2008

2008

2008

Scholarships and Awards

Prince of Wales Clinical School Award

Recognizes outstanding contributions to the clinical school, not
restricted to the undergraduate program, in teaching or research, over
years of service.

Bowel Cancer Research Scholarship
Australian Rotary Health Research Fund

The Surgeon Scientist Scholarship
The Royal Australasian College of Surgeons

TYCO Research Fellowship
Colorectal Surgical Society of Australia and New Zealand

Clinical Research Fellowship
Cancer Institute NSW

John Loewenthal Medal for Excellence in Research
Discipline of Surgery
The University of Sydney

International Traveling Fellowship
The Association of Coloproctology of Great Britain and Ireland

International Sabbatical Fellowship
Cancer Institute NSW

Murray and Unity Pheils Fellowship
The Royal Australasian College of Surgeons

Peter Bancroft Prize for Research Work
The University of Sydney




Royal Australasian College of Surgeons

2009-20

2008

2006

2005

2004

2004

2004

2004

2002

Activities

Examiner
RACS Advance Surgery Course
Prince of Wales Hospital

Marshall

RACS Part II Examination in General Surgery
Adelaide

September 2008

Examiner

RACS Advance Surgery Course
Concord Hospital

June 2006

Coordinator

RACS Part I Clinical Examinations
Sydney

February 2005

Chairman

Registrars’ Papers Day Sub-Committee
NSW State Committee

Royal Australasian College of Surgeons

Trainee Representative
NSW State Board in General Surgery
Royal Australasian College of Surgeons

Marshall

RACS Part II Examination in General Surgery
Sydney

May 2004

Coordinator

RACS Part I Clinical Examinations
Sydney

February 2004

Convenor

Registrars’ Papers Day Sub-Committee
NSW State Committee

Royal Australasian College of Surgeons




2009-Current

Feb-May 2008

May-Dec 2008

2007

2006

2004-2005

2003

2000-2002

1999

1998

1997

Previous Employment

Visiting Medical Officer in Colorectal Surgery
Prince of Wales Public and Private Hospitals
Randwick NSW

Visiting International Fellow

Minimal Access Surgery Training Centre
Pamela Youde Nethersole Eastern Hospital
Hong Kong

Laparoscopic Colorectal Surgery Fellow
Colorectal Surgery Unit

The Queen Elizabeth Hospital

South Australia

Colorectal Surgery Fellow
The Queen Elizabeth Hospital
South Australia

PhD Research Fellow
Concord Colorectal Cancer Proteomic Laboratory
Concord Hospital NSW

Clinical Superintendent in Surgery
Concord Hospital NSW

Provisional Fellow in General Surgery
Colorectal Unit Concord Hospital
General/Colorectal Unit Bankstown Hospital

Advanced Surgical Trainee in General Surgery

2002 Colorectal Unit Royal North Shore Hospital
Hornsby Hospital

2001 Colorectal/General Surgery Lismore Base Hospital
Vascular/General Surgery Lismore Base Hospital

2000 General Surgery Gosford Hospital
Vascular Surgery Royal North Shore Hospital

Basic Surgical Trainee
Royal North Shore Hospital NSW

Resident Medical Officer
Royal North Shore Hospital NSW

Intern
Royal North Shore Hospital NSW
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Presentations

The Down Under view of an old foe: Proteomic analysis of colorectal cancer using two
dimensional polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis (2D-PAGE).

Lam FF., Jankova L., Theodosopoulos G., Chan C., Lin B., Beale P., Chapuis PH., Bokey
EL.

July 2007

Annual Scientific Meeting

The Association of Coloproctology of Great Britain and Ireland

Glasgow Scotland

A fresh face on an old foe: Proteomic profiling of colorectal cancer with two-dimensional
polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis (2D-PAGE).

Lam FF., Chan C., Beale P., Chapuis PH., Bokey EL.

November 2006

Annual Scientific Meeting

John Loewenthal Society

The University of Sydney

A new perspective to the understanding of colorectal cancer with proteomic mapping by two
dimensional polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis.

Lam FF., Theodosopoulos G., Chan C., Lin B., Beale P., Chapuis PH., Bokey EL.

May 2006

Annual Scientific Meeting

Surgical Research Society of Australasia

Sydney Australia

Proteomic study of colorectal cancer with two dimensional polyacrylamide gel
electrophoresis: A new era in colorectal cancer staging

Lam FF., Theodosopoulos G., Chan C., Beale P., Chapuis P., Bokey EL.

July 2005

Tripartite Colorectal Meeting

Dublin Ireland

A new view of an old enemy: Proteomics and Colorectal Cancer.

Lam FF., Theodosopoulos G., Chan C., Rickard MJFX., Chapuis P., Bokey EL.
May 2004

Annual Scientific Congress

Royal Australasian College of Surgeons

Melbourne Australia

Sex hormone receptors and proliferative activity in liver cell adenoma.
Lam F., Titus J., Smith RC., Eckstein RP., De Silva K., Hugh T1J.
May 2000

4™ World Congress

International Hepatopancreatobiliary Association

Brisbane Australia

MRCP-The Royal North Shore Hospital quality assessment experience.
Lam F., Snodgrass D., Roche J., Smith R., Hugh T.

May 1999

Annual Scientific Congress

Royal Australasian College of Surgeons

Auckland New Zealand




