# **CURRICULUM VITAE**

## Francis Lam MB BS PhD FRACS MCSSANZ

Colorectal Surgeon Prince of Wales Public Hospital Prince of Wales Private Hospital Double Bay Day Hospital

### **Professional Development**

2013	Conjoint Senior Lecturer University of New South Wales
2012	Member Colorectal Surgical Society of Australia and New Zealand
2008	Doctor of Philosophy The University of Sydney Thesis: "Differential Protein Expression in Colorectal Cancer"
2006-2007	Post-Fellowship Training in Colon and Rectal Surgery Colorectal Surgical Society of Australia and New Zealand
2005	Fellow in General Surgery Royal Australasian College of Surgeons
2003	Fellowship Examinations Royal Australasian College of Surgeons
1998	Primary Examinations Royal Australasian College of Surgeons
1996	Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery The University of Sydney

## Scholarships and Awards

2018	Prince of Wales Clinical School Award Recognizes outstanding contributions to the clinical school, not restricted to the undergraduate program, in teaching or research, over years of service.
2004-2006	Bowel Cancer Research Scholarship Australian Rotary Health Research Fund
2005-2006	The Surgeon Scientist Scholarship The Royal Australasian College of Surgeons
2006	TYCO Research Fellowship Colorectal Surgical Society of Australia and New Zealand
2006	Clinical Research Fellowship Cancer Institute NSW
2006	John Loewenthal Medal for Excellence in Research Discipline of Surgery The University of Sydney
2007	International Traveling Fellowship The Association of Coloproctology of Great Britain and Ireland
2008	International Sabbatical Fellowship Cancer Institute NSW
2008	Murray and Unity Pheils Fellowship The Royal Australasian College of Surgeons
2008	Peter Bancroft Prize for Research Work The University of Sydney

#### **Royal Australasian College of Surgeons Activities**

2009-20	Examiner RACS Advance Surgery Course Prince of Wales Hospital
2008	Marshall RACS Part II Examination in General Surgery Adelaide September 2008
2006	Examiner RACS Advance Surgery Course Concord Hospital June 2006
2005	Coordinator RACS Part I Clinical Examinations Sydney February 2005
2004	Chairman Registrars' Papers Day Sub-Committee NSW State Committee Royal Australasian College of Surgeons
2004	Trainee Representative NSW State Board in General Surgery Royal Australasian College of Surgeons
2004	Marshall RACS Part II Examination in General Surgery Sydney May 2004
2004	Coordinator RACS Part I Clinical Examinations Sydney February 2004
2002	Convenor Registrars' Papers Day Sub-Committee NSW State Committee Royal Australasian College of Surgeons

### **Previous Employment**

2009-Current	Visiting Medical Officer in Colorectal Surgery Prince of Wales Public and Private Hospitals Randwick NSW
Feb-May 2008	Visiting International Fellow Minimal Access Surgery Training Centre Pamela Youde Nethersole Eastern Hospital Hong Kong
May-Dec 2008	Laparoscopic Colorectal Surgery Fellow Colorectal Surgery Unit The Queen Elizabeth Hospital South Australia
2007	Colorectal Surgery Fellow The Queen Elizabeth Hospital South Australia
2006	PhD Research Fellow Concord Colorectal Cancer Proteomic Laboratory Concord Hospital NSW
2004-2005	Clinical Superintendent in Surgery Concord Hospital NSW
2003	Provisional Fellow in General Surgery Colorectal Unit Concord Hospital General/Colorectal Unit Bankstown Hospital
2000-2002	Advanced Surgical Trainee in General Surgery
	2002 Colorectal Unit Royal North Shore Hospital Hornsby Hospital
	2001 Colorectal/General Surgery Lismore Base Hospital Vascular/General Surgery Lismore Base Hospital
	2000 General Surgery Gosford Hospital Vascular Surgery Royal North Shore Hospital
1999	Basic Surgical Trainee Royal North Shore Hospital NSW
1998	Resident Medical Officer Royal North Shore Hospital NSW
1997	Intern Royal North Shore Hospital NSW

#### **Publications**

Raharjo C., Chen C., **Lam F**., O'Neill S., Almeida J., Turner J., Levingston R., O'Keefe A., Quin I., Fogarty GB. Volumetric modulated arc therapy (VMAT) provides the conformality that enables three separate simultaneous pelvic malignancies to be treated radically – a case study. Int J Radiol Radiat Ther. 2020;7(4):88-92

Buxey K., Lam F., Muhlmann M., Wong S. Does indocyanine green improve the evaluation of perfusion during laparoscopic colorectal surgery with extracorporeal anastomosis. ANZJS. 2019;89(11):E487-91

Buxey K., Lam F., Newstead G. Current status of robotic colorectal surgery in Australasia: A questionnaire survey of consultant members of the Colorectal Surgical Society of Australia and New Zealand. World J of Colorectal Surg. 2019;8(2):44

Huang J., Yap R., Lambie N., **Lam FF**. Lipomatosis of the ileocaecal valve: an unusual cause of small bowel obstruction. ANZJS. 2018;88(12):1352-54

Thompson SR., Lee ISY., Carroll S., Bishop S., Douglas P., **Lam F**., Brown C., Williams J., Goldstein D. Radiotherapy for anal squamous cell carcinoma: must the upper pelvic nodes and the inguinal nodes be treated? ANZJS. 2018;88(9):870-5

D'Souza B., Slack T., Wong SW., **Lam F**., Muhlmann M., Koestenbauer J., Dark J., Newstead G. Randomized controlled trial of probiotics after colonoscopy. ANZJS. 2017;87(9):E65-9

Omundsen M., Lam FF. The other colonic polyposis syndromes. ANZ JS. 2012;82(10):675-681

Lam FF., Jankova L, Dent OF., Molloy MP., Kwun SY., Clarke C., Chapuis P., Robertson G., Beale P., Clarke S., Bokey EL., Chan C. Identification of distinctive protein expression patterns in colorectal adenoma. Proteomics Clin. Appl. 2010; 4: 60–70

Rieger NA., Lam FF. Single-incision laparoscopically assisted colectomy using standard laparoscopic instrumentation. Surg Endosc. 2010; 24(4):888-90.

Lam FF., Jankova L., Theodosopoulos G., Chan C., Lin B., Beale P., Chapuis PH., Bokey EL. The Down Under view of an old foe: Proteomic analysis of colorectal cancer using two dimensional polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis (2D-PAGE). Colorectal Disease 2007; 9(Suppl. 1): 4

Lam FF., Theodosopoulos G., Chan C., Lin B., Beale P., Chapuis P., Bokey EL. Proteomic Study of Colorectal Cancer with Two Dimensional Polyacrylamide Gel Electrophoresis: A New Era in Colorectal Cancer Staging. Colorectal Disease 2005; 7(Suppl.): 57

Lam FF., Theodosopoulos G., Chan C., Rickard MJFX., Chapuis P., Bokey EL. A new view of an old enemy: Proteomics and Colorectal Cancer. ANZJS 2004; 74 (Suppl.) A123

Lam F., Titus J., Smith RC., Eckstein RP., De Silva K., Hugh TJ. Sex hormone receptors and proliferative activity in liver cell adenoma. HPB 2000; 2(2): 247

Lam F., Snodgrass D., Roche J., Smith R., Hugh T. MRCP-The Royal North Shore Hospital quality assessment experience. ANZJS 1999; 69 (Suppl.) A51

#### Presentations

The Down Under view of an old foe: Proteomic analysis of colorectal cancer using two dimensional polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis (2D-PAGE). Lam FF., Jankova L., Theodosopoulos G., Chan C., Lin B., Beale P., Chapuis PH., Bokey EL. July 2007 Annual Scientific Meeting The Association of Coloproctology of Great Britain and Ireland **Glasgow Scotland** A fresh face on an old foe: Proteomic profiling of colorectal cancer with two-dimensional polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis (2D-PAGE). Lam FF., Chan C., Beale P., Chapuis PH., Bokey EL. November 2006 Annual Scientific Meeting John Loewenthal Society The University of Sydney A new perspective to the understanding of colorectal cancer with proteomic mapping by two dimensional polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis. Lam FF., Theodosopoulos G., Chan C., Lin B., Beale P., Chapuis PH., Bokey EL. May 2006 Annual Scientific Meeting Surgical Research Society of Australasia Sydney Australia Proteomic study of colorectal cancer with two dimensional polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis: A new era in colorectal cancer staging Lam FF., Theodosopoulos G., Chan C., Beale P., Chapuis P., Bokey EL. July 2005 **Tripartite Colorectal Meeting** Dublin Ireland A new view of an old enemy: Proteomics and Colorectal Cancer. Lam FF., Theodosopoulos G., Chan C., Rickard MJFX., Chapuis P., Bokey EL. May 2004 Annual Scientific Congress Royal Australasian College of Surgeons Melbourne Australia Sex hormone receptors and proliferative activity in liver cell adenoma. Lam F., Titus J., Smith RC., Eckstein RP., De Silva K., Hugh TJ. May 2000 4<sup>TH</sup> World Congress International Hepatopancreatobiliary Association Brisbane Australia MRCP-The Royal North Shore Hospital quality assessment experience. Lam F., Snodgrass D., Roche J., Smith R., Hugh T. May 1999

Annual Scientific Congress Royal Australasian College of Surgeons Auckland New Zealand